HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 1742 **DATE:** April 9, 2013

Version: As Introduced

Authors: Winkler and others

Subject: Repeal of Sunset Act

Analyst: Mark Shepard

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

Overview

Repeals the Minnesota Sunset Act. The substantive section of the bill is section 7, which repeals Minnesota Statutes, chapter 3D. The other sections in the bill strike cross-references in other laws to the Sunset Act.

Section

- 1 Membership terms; Indian Affairs Council. Strikes a reference to the sunset review schedule, in a law governing the Indian Affairs Council.
- **Citizens advisory council.** Strikes a reference to the sunset review schedule, in a law governing the Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Advisory Council.
- **State traumatic brain injury program.** Strikes a reference to the sunset review schedule, in a law governing an advisory committee on program and service needs of persons with brain injuries.
- **Expiration.** Strikes a reference to the sunset review schedule, in a law governing the American Indian Child Welfare Advisory Council.
- **Council on Black Minnesotans.** Strikes a reference to the Sunset Advisory Commission, and instead refers to the governor and legislature, in a law requiring reporting by the Council on Black Minnesotans.
- **Revisor's instruction.** Instructs the Revisor to delete references to the Sunset Advisory Commission.
- **Repealer.** Repeals the Minnesota Sunset Act in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 3D. Repeals a

H.F. 1742 Version: As Introduced

April 9, 2013
Page 2

Section

2012 session law requesting the Legislative Auditor to conduct a review of the sunset process in 2018.

8 Effective date. Sections 1 to 7 are effective the day following final enactment.